

Case No. 75731-8-I

75731-8

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MOUN KEODALAH and AUNG KEODALAH, husband and wife,
Petitioners/Plaintiffs,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, and
TRACEY SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, husband and wife,
Respondents/Defendants.

RESPONSIVE BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
RESPONDENTS/DEFENDANTS
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
TRACEY SMITH, and JOHN DOE SMITH

Gavin W. Skok, WSBA #29766
Daniel J. Gunter, WSBA #27491
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, WA 98154
Ph: (206) 624-3600
Fax: (206) 389-1708
Email: gskok@foxrothschild.com
dgunter@foxrothschild.com

Attorneys for Respondents/Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
III.	FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
	A. More Than Six Years Before Filing This Lawsuit, the Plaintiffs Knew or Should Have Known That They Had Potential Bad-Faith and CPA Claims Against Allstate.....	5
	B. Despite Knowing of Their Potential Claims for Insurance Bad Faith and Violation of the CPA, the Plaintiffs Waited More than Six Years to Bring This Action	8
	C. Procedural History of This Action.....	11
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. An Individual Claims Adjuster Cannot Be Held Personally Liable for Insurance Bad Faith or Breach of the CPA for Signing Discovery Responses or Testifying at Deposition or Trial	15
	1. Not a Single Case Permits Imposition of Liability on an Individual Employee Under the Circumstances at Issue Here	15
	2. The Courts That Have Addressed This Issue Have Rejected the Plaintiffs’ Approach	18
	3. The Language of RCW 48.01.030 Also Confirms That Individual Insurance Company Employees May Not Be Held Liable for Insurance Bad-Faith or CPA Claims Arising Out of the Performance of Their Duties	23
	4. The Court Should Decline to Extend Liability in the Dramatic Fashion Requested by the Plaintiffs	27

B.	The Litigation Privilege Bars the Imposition of Any Tort or Tortlike Liability on Ms. Smith Deriving from Her Testimony at Deposition and Trial	28
1.	Washington Law Forbids Imposing Liability on Persons Arising from Their Conduct in Earlier Litigation.....	29
2.	The Litigation Privilege Bars the Plaintiffs' Claims Against Ms. Smith Deriving from Her Conduct in the Earlier Litigation	33
3.	The Cases on Which the Plaintiffs May Rely Are Not on Point	37
C.	Ms. Smith Did Not Interact with the Plaintiffs Before the Earlier Lawsuit; Even If She Had, She Could Not Be Held Liable in This Action Because the Applicable Statutes of Limitations Have Expired.....	38
V.	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Babai v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , No. C12-1518JCC, 2013 WL 1880441 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 24, 2015)	37, 38
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	30
<i>Collins v. Quintana</i> , No. C15-1619RAJ, 2016 WL 337262, at *4 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 28, 2016).....	1, 20, 21, 24
<i>Dees v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	42
<i>FMC Technologies, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 1063, 1070 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	33
<i>Garoutte v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C12-1787MJP, 2013 WL 231104, at *2-3 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 22, 2013).....	2, 19, 21, 24
<i>Garoutte v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , No. C12-1787MJP, 2013 WL 231104, at *2-3 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 22, 2013).....	19
<i>Grant v. Unigard Indem. Co.</i> , No. CV14-00198BJR, 2014 WL 12028484, at *2-3 (W.D. Wash. July 29, 2014)	1, 21, 24
<i>Lains v. American Family Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , No. C14-1982JCC, 2015 WL 4523294 (W.D. Wash. July 27, 2015).....	37, 38
<i>Lease Crutcher Lewis WA, LLC v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , No. C08-1862RSL, 2009 WL 3444762 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 20, 2009)	21, 22, 25

<i>Lenk v. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV–10–5018LRS, 2010 WL 5173207 (E.D. Wash. Dec. 13, 2010).....	41
<i>Livid Holdings Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 403 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Mercado v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Morales v. Coop. of Am. Physicians, Inc., Mut. Prot. Trust</i> , 180 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Rice v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C05-5595RJB, 2005 WL 2487975, at *4 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 7, 2005)	2, 20, 22, 24
<i>Rice v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , No. C05-5595RJB, 2005 WL 2487975, at *3–4 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 7, 2005)	20
<i>Stegall v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , C08-0668-MJP, 2009 WL 54237 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 7, 2009)	29
<i>Tavakoli v. Allstate Property and Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , No. C11–1587RAJ, 2013 WL 153905 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 15, 2013).....	37
<i>Walker v. Metropolitan Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C12-0173JLR, 2013 WL 942554 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2013).....	41

State Cases

<i>Am. Disc. Corp. v. Saratoga W., Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 34, 499 P.2d 869 (1972).....	14
<i>Annechino v. Worthy</i> , 175 Wn.2d 630, 638, 290 P.3d 126 (2012) (quoting Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.02 (2006)).....	1, 4, 15, 16, 21

<i>Bravo v. Dolsen Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 745, 888 P.2d 147 (1995).....	13
<i>Bruce v. Byrne–Stevens & Assocs. Eng’rs, Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....	2, 3, 4, 28, 30, 31
<i>Caughell v. Group Health Coop.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 217, 876 P.2d 898 (1994).....	42
<i>Childs v. Allen</i> , 125 Wn.App. 50, 105 P.3d 411 (2004).....	32
<i>Deatherage v. Examining Bd. of Psychology</i> , 134 Wn.2d 131, 948 P.2d 828 (1997).....	30, 32
<i>Dexter v. Spokane Cty. Health Distr.</i> , 76 Wn.App. 372, 884 P.2d 1353 (1994).....	30, 31
<i>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Foundation</i> , 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	16
<i>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident and Indemnity Co.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 766, 780–81, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	29, 38
<i>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014).....	12
<i>Gorman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	13
<i>Gustafson v. Mazer</i> , 113 Wn.App. 770, 53 P.3d 743 (2002).....	32
<i>Haberman v. Washington Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	13, 34
<i>International Ultimate v. St. Paul Fire & Marine</i> , 122 Wn.App. 736, 758, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	18, 19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Manary v. Anderson</i> , 176 Wn.2d 342, 292 P.3d 96 (2013).....	26

<i>McNeal v. Allen</i> , 95 Wn.2d 265, 267, 621 P.2d 1285 (1980).....	31
<i>Merriman v. American Guarantee & Liability Insurance Co.</i> , --- Wn.App. ---, --- P.3d. ---, No 33929-7-III, 2017 WL 1330469 (Wash. App. Apr. 11, 2017).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Mudarri v. State</i> , 147 Wn.App. 590, 196 P.3d 153 (2008).....	14
<i>O’Fallon v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 260 Mont. 233, 859 P.2d 1008 (Mont. 1993)	26
<i>Overton v. Wash. State Econ. Assistance Auth.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 552, 637 P.2d 652 (1981).....	24
<i>Panag v. Farmers Insurance Co.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	19, 21
<i>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 669, 389 P.3d 476 (2017).....	12
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Butler</i> , 118 Wn.2d 383, 823 P.2d 499 (1992).....	3, 41
<i>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.2d 1133 (1986).....	18
<i>Moratti ex rel. Tarutis v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 162 Wn.App. 495, 254 P.3d 939 (2011).....	3, 41
<i>Taylor v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 214 W. Va. 324, 589 S.E.2d 55 (W. Va. 2003)	26
<i>Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	5, 13
<i>W.G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts</i> , 73 Wn.2d 434, 438 P.2d 868 (1968).....	31
<i>West v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 169 Wn.App. 862, 282 P.3d 1150 (2012).....	13, 17, 34

<i>Wynn v. Earin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 361, 181 P.3d 806 (2008).....	2, 17, 28, 30, 32, 33, 36
---	---------------------------

State Statutes

David K. DeWolf and Keller W. Allen, “Witness Immunity,” 16 Wash. Prac.: Tort Law and Prac. § 12:2 (4th ed. 2013)	30
RCW 4.16.080	3, 4, 41
RCW 19.86.120	3, 5, 41
RCW 48	25
RCW 48.01.030	23, 24, 25, 26
RCW 48.01.050	24
RCW 48.17.062(1).....	25
RCW 48.30	6, 7, 40

Washington State Rules

Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....	5, 11, 12, 13, 34
Civil Rule 30(b)(6).....	10, 34
RAP 2.4(b)	14

Washington State Regulations

WAC 284-30.....	7, 40
WAC 284-30-310.....	23
WAC 284-30-320(8).....	24
WAC 284-30-330 (6), (7), (12), and (13)	7, 40

Other Authorities

Consumer Protection Act..3, 5, 8, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 26, 28, 39, 41,
42

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 588 (1977).....32

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 7.02 (2006).....1
